136 CHINA WAN TONG YUAN (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - ANNUAL REPORT 2023

28. 金融工具（續）
b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

(i) 市場風險（續）

敏感度分析

本集團主要面對港元兌人民幣匯
率波動的風險。

下表詳列本集團對人民幣兌相關
外 幣 匯 率 的5%（2022年：5%）
增加或減少的敏感度。5%（2022
年：5%）為向重要管理人員匯
報外幣風險時所使用的敏感度比
率，並代表管理層對匯率合理範
圍的潛在變動的評估。敏感度分
析僅包括以外幣計價的未償還外
幣項目，並於報告期末對外幣匯
率變動5%作出調整。

本集團對貨幣風險的敏感度分析
如下：

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.  Financial risk management objectives and policies
(Continued)

(i) Market risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation in
HK$ against RMB.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity
to a 5% (2022: 5%) increase or decrease in RMB
against the relevant foreign currency. 5% (2022:
5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management
personne l  and represents  management ’ s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for
a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

An analysis of sensitivity to currency risk for the
Group is as follows:

Year ended 31 December
截至12月31日止年度

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit
for the year

年內除稅後溢利的增加
╱（減少）

— if RMB weakens against HK$ —  假設人民幣兌港元
  走弱 1,923 2,047

— if RMB strengthens against HK$ —  假設人民幣兌港元
  走強 (1,923) (2,047)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2023　截至2023年12月31日止年度

1372023 年報 - 中國萬桐園（控股）有限公司

28. 金融工具（續）
b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

(i) 市場風險（續）

其他價格風險

如附註17所述，本集團為被投資
方投資若干無報價股本證券。本
集團監督價格風險並於需要時考
慮對沖風險。無報價股本證券敏
感度分析連同分類為第三級的公
平值計量披露於附註28c。

(ii) 信貸風險

於報告期末，本集團由於對方未
履行責任所面對會招致本集團財
務損失的最高信貸風險乃由合併
財務狀況表所述有關已確認的金
融資產的賬面值產生。

本集團的信貸風險主要與其他應
收款項及銀行結餘有關。銀行結
餘存放於中國及香港信譽良好的
商業銀行，因此有關銀行結餘的
信貸風險有限。

本集團基於12個月預期信貸虧損
就其他應收款項計提減值撥備。
本集團其他應收款項的對手方主
要為地方政府或地方政府下屬業
務單位。為進行內部信貸風險管
理，本集團利用逾期資料評估信
貸風險自初步確認以來是否大幅
增加。其他應收款項概無逾期。
就此而言，董事認為本集團信貸
風險並無大幅增加。

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)